MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

For the Purpose of Maintaining a Home and Reading Room for Working Women:

Women's Christian Association, Lewiston. One thousand dollars for each year \$1,000 00 \$1,000 00

Provided that no part or any of the foregoing appropriations shall be paid to the institutions named until the state board of charities and corrections shall have certified to the state auditor that the following conditions have been complied with, namely:

That the prices charged by the institution to the general public who are able to pay shall be not less than the average cost of the kind of service rendered.

That in the case of the following named institutions, the management shall have secured subscriptions or satisfactory guarantee of subscriptions from municipal appropriations or private benevolence to be used for the same purposes as the state appropriation amounting to not less than twenty-five per cent thereof, namely:

Bath City Hospital, Bath.

Hospital of the Young Men's Christian Association, Greenville.

Presque Isle General Hospital, Presque Isle.

Rumford Hospital, Rumford.

Somerset Hospital, Skowhegan.

Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast.

That in the case of the Maine Institution for the Blind, the board of directors shall be so reorganized as to provide for not less than six nor more than ten directors, one-half of whom shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council for overlapping terms. Such appointment shall be non-partisan.

That none of the officers, or employees of any charitable institution, organization, or association who receives a salary, either directly or indirectly, shall be a member of the board of managers, trustees or directors.

Approved March 28, 1917.

Chapter 53.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Juvenile Institutions, for Maintenance and Other Purposes, for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen.

State juvenile correctional institutions. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated,

For the State School for Boys

1917 1918

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hun-

CHAP. 53 1917 1918 dred seventeen, the sum of fourteen thousand three hundred and sixty-seven dollars and fourteen cents, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of fourteen thousand three hundred and sixty-seven dollars and fourteen cents. \$14,367 14 \$14,367 14 For food supplies, namely, all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of fifteen thousand one hundred and twenty-nine dollars and eighty-seven cents, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen. the sum of fifteen thousand one hundred and twenty-nine dollars and eighty-seven cents. 15,129 87 15,129 87 For clothing, namely, all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same. for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of two thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars and eighty-four cents, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of two thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars and eighty-four cents. 2,720 84 2,720 84 For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of three thousand dollars and for the year nineteen hundred the sum of three thousand eighteen. dollars. 3,000 00 3,000 00 For general expenses, namely, all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the patients thereof, whether present or absent, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of twenty-four thousand seven hundred and eighty-two dollars and fifteen cents, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of twenty-four thousand seven hundred and eighty-two dollars and fifteen cents. 24,782 15 24,782 15 For Interest on the Isaac Sanford legacy, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum

42 00

42 00

of forty-two dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of forty-

two dollars.

CHAP. 53

1917 1918 For the State School for Girls For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of nine thousand six hundred and sixty-five dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of ten thousand three hundred and forty dollars. 9,665 00 10,340 00 For food supplies, namely, all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of twelve thousand three hundred and thirty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, the sum of thirteen thousand one hundred and thirty dollars. 12,330 00 13,130 00 For clothing, namely, all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same, for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of three thousand seven hundred dollars. 3,500 00 3.700 00 For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, the sum of three thousand nine hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of three thousand three hundred and twenty-five dollars. 3,900 00 3,325 00 For general expenses, namely, all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the inmates thereof, whether present or absent, for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, the sum of eight thousand nine hundred and forty-five dollars and ninety-six cents, and for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, the sum of seven thousand eight hundred and forty-five dollars and ninety-six cents. 8,945 96 7,845 96

STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.		759 CHAP. 5 3
For interest on the Nellie F. Shaw trust fund, for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, the sum of two hundred and thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of two hundred and thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents.	1917 237 50	1918
For interest on the Eliza Mustard trust fund, for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, the sum of one hundred and ninety-five dollars and sixty-three cents, and for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, the sum of one hundred and ninety-five dollars and sixty-three cents.	195 63	195 63
For interest on the Peter Lane fund, for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, the sum of fifty-seven dollars and eighty-three cents, and for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, the sum of fifty-seven dollars and eighty-three cents.	<i>57</i> 83	57 83
For interest on the Augustus Hopkins trust fund, for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, the sum of fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, the sum of fifty dollars.	50 00	50 00
For construction of new water system, for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, the sum of two thousand dollars.	2,000 00	
For construction of new central building, for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, the sum of forty thousand dollars.	20,000 00	40,000 00

Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of the said institutions, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institutions.

Approved March 28, 1917.